No. 711, S.]

[Published July 13, 1917.

CHAPTER 635

AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money herein mentioned, for the purpose of paying the expenses incurred by the joint committee of the legislature, appointed pursuant to the provisions of Joint Resolution No. 64, A., to investigate the House of the Good Shepherd and the management of the "Kuryer Polski".

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of paying the expenses incurred by the joint committee of the legislature appointed pursuant to the provisions of Joint Resolution No. 64, A., to investigate the House of the Good Shepherd and the management of the "Kuryer Polski", there is appropriated from the general fund the following sums:

	To M. W. Perry (Chairman of Committee)	\$6.18	
	To Al. C. Anderson (Member of Committee)	10.93	
	To F. N. Bernardy (Member of Committee)	15.91	
	To John Gamper (Member of Committee)	16.93	
	To Wm. Arnemann (Member of Committee)	15.48	
	To R. H. Hillyer (Reporter for Committee)	14.28	
•	To Lester C. Manson, Milwaukee (Atty. for Com-		
	mittee)	50.00	
	To Hotel Wisconsin, Milwaukee	3.00	
	To Mulkern Auto Livery Co., Milwaukee	12.50	
	To P. McManus, Milwaukee (Sheriff)	1.35	
	To Mrs. Mary Malolepszy, Cudahy (Witness)	2.06	
	To Josephine Krygier, Cudahy (Witness)	2.06	
	To Cecil Lewandowski, Milwaukee (Witness)	1.82	
	To Lillian Bielinske, Milwaukee (Witness)	1.82	
	To Mrs. Pearl Schultek, Milwaukee (Witness)	1.82	
1	FUTION 2 This act shall take effect upon passage	and nu	ì

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1917.

No. 712, S.]

[Published July 13, 1917.

CHAPTER 636

AN ACT accepting certain trust funds from the Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls and authorizing the execution and carrying out of the trust for which said funds are set aside by said Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls.

WHEREAS, the board of managers of Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls, a corporation created and existing under the

laws of this state, at a meeting thereof held on the 25th day of June, 1917, adopted the following preambles and resolutions:

"WHEREAS, by an act passed at the session of 1917 the legislature of the state of Wisconsin has provided for the transfer of the management and control of the institution known as the Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls from this corporation to the state board of control; and.

Whereas, from time to time this corporation has received bequests and donations of money to be used for the purposes of this corporation, which sums of money have always been kept separate from other funds and, together with a portion of the income from time to time received upon the investment thereof, have been set apart and treated by this corporation as if a trust fund and called "The Benevolent Fund," the income of which, or so much thereof as has been deemed necessary, has always been used for the benefit of girls committed to the institution managed by this corporation in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, and for purposes other than for the ordinary expenses of maintaining said institution; and

Whereas, the principal of said fund now amounts to the sum of \$13,500, which is invested in securities authorized by law for the investment of trust funds, and there is on hand unexpended income of said fund to the amount of approximately \$71.80, and owing to the change of management of said institution it will be impracticable for this corporation to continue to administer the said trust fund, now, therefore,

RESOLVED, that this corporation hereby tenders the said fund to the State of Wisconsin, in trust, however, upon the conditions and for the uses and purposes following, and none other, to wit:

First: The principal of said trust fund, amounting to \$13,500, shall be held by the state treasurer of said state of Wisconsin and his successors in office, and by him and them invested and reinvested in interest bearing securities in conformity with the then existing laws of Wisconsin respecting the investment of trust funds;

Second: The income of said trust fund, both that now on hand or accrued, and that hereafter accruing, shall be collected, received, and held by said state treasurer and his successors in office in a separate fund and by him and them disbursed and paid only upon warrants drawn thereon by the officers, board, or other body having the management and control of the institution known as the Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls now located at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, or such other institution as the

state of Wisconsin hereafter may establish and maintain for the care, custody, and education of girls of the classes now or hereafter authorized by law to be committed to said institution;

Third: The income of said trust fund shall be used and expended by said officers, board, or body upon the recommendation of the superintendent of said institution exclusively for the benefit of girls committed thereto in providing healthful and instructive recreation and amusements, furnishing advanced educational facilities for such of them as show special fitness therefor, providing needed medical or surgical care in exceptional cases, and other similar purposes, provided, however, that no part of said income shall be used for defraying any of the ordinary expenses of said institution.

RESOLVED, that upon the acceptance of the said trust by the State of Wisconsin by act or joint resolution of the legislature thereof the treasurer of this corporation be and she is hereby authorized and directed to pay both principal and unexpended income of said fund to the state treasurer, taking separate receipts for said principal and unexpended income." Now, therefore,

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The state of Wisconsin hereby accepts the trust expressed in the said resolutions adopted by the board of managers of Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls on the 25th day of June, 1917, and recited in the preamble hereto, and that the proper state officers be and they are hereby instructed and required to execute and perform the same.

Section 2. The state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to accept from the treasurer of said Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls the principal of said trust fund amounting to \$13,500.00, and the unexpended income thereof, amounting to approximately \$71.80, and to execute and deliver his receipts therefor, and said state treasurer is further authorized and directed to invest and reinvest the said principal of said trust fund and to disburse and pay out the income from time to time in the manner and for the purpose in said resolution recited in the preamble hereto.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1917.